Designation: A1086 − 13 A1086 − 20
Standard Specification for
Thin-Gauge Nonoriented Electrical Steel Fully Processed
Types1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A1086; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

desired material adequately:
5.1.1 ASTM specification number.
5.1.2 Core-loss type designation.
TABLE 1 Core-Loss TypesA and Maximum Specific Core LossesB
at a Magnetic Flux Density of 10 kG (1.0 T) for As-Sheared
Epstein SpecimensC
Thickness
in. (mm)
Core-Loss Type
Maximum Core Loss
at 400 Hz
W/lb (W/kg)
Maximum Core Loss
at 1000 Hz
W/lb (W/kg)
0.004 (0.10) 10T590 5.90 (13.0) 12.0 (26.4)
0.005 (0.12) 12T610 6.10 (13.5) 15.3 (33.7)
0.006 (0.15) 15T640 6.40 (14.0) 17.4 (38.3)
0.007 (0.18) 18T650 6.50 (14.4) 19.5 (43.0)
0.008 (0.20) 20T680 6.80 (15.0) 22.4 (49.4)
0.009 (0.22) 22T700 7.00 (15.4) 25.0 (55.1)
0.010 (0.25) 25T730 7.30 (16.0) 28.0 (61.7)
0.011 (0.27) 27T770 7.70 (17.0) 30.2 (66.6)
0.012 (0.30) 30T820 8.20 (18.0) 32.8 (72.3)
TABLE 1 Core-Loss TypesA and Maximum Specific Core LossesB
at a Magnetic Flux Density of 1.0 T (10 kG) for As-Sheared
Epstein SpecimensC
Thickness
mm (in.)
Core-Loss Type
Maximum Core Loss
at 400 Hz
W/kg (W/lb)
Maximum Core Loss
at 1000 Hz
W/kg (W/lb)
0.10 (0.004) 10T590 13.0 (5.90) 37.5 (17.0)
0.12 (0.005) 12T610 13.5 (6.10) 39.7 (18.0)
0.15 (0.006) 15T640 14.0 (6.40) 43.0 (19.5)
0.18 (0.007) 18T650 14.4 (6.50) 46.0 (21.0)
0.20 (0.008) 20T680 15.0 (6.80) 49.4 (22.4)
0.22 (0.009) 22T700 15.4 (7.00) 55.1 (25.0)
0.25 (0.010) 25T730 16.0 (7.30) 61.7 (28.0)
0.27 (0.011) 27T770 17.0 (7.70) 66.6 (30.2)
0.30 (0.012) 30T820 18.0 (8.20) 72.3 (32.8)
A See Practice A664
B The test density shall be the correct ASTM assumed density (in accordance with
13.2) for the chemistry used by the producer to meet the property requirements of
the specification.
C One half of strips cut parallel to the steel rolling direction, one half of strips cut
perpendicular to the steel rolling direction. Refer to Section 13 for applicable test
methods.
A1086 − 20
2
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM A1086-20
5.1.3 Surface coating type.
5.1.4 Thickness, width, and length (if in cut lengths instead of coils).
5.1.5 Total weight of ordered item.
5.1.6 Limitations in coil size or lift weights.
5.1.7 End Use—The user shall disclose as much pertinent information as possible about the intended application to enable the
producer to provide material characteristics most suitable for specific fabricating practices.
5.1.8 Special requirements or exceptions to the provisions of this specification shall be negotiated between the user and the
producer.
6. Manufacture
6.1 Typical Melting and Casting:
6.1.1 These thin-gauge fully processed nonoriented electrical steels may be made by basic-oxygen, electric-furnace, or other
steel making practices.